PM ITTS INDUSTRY DAY

20 MARCH 02

QUESTIONS & ANSWERS

1.  STRICOM BOM - Technologies Sought - Is this similar to the BAA, SBIR, STTR requests?  Were less than 10% of the questions asked have a hope of being funded or will these truly be goals to be funded by STRICOM in the near future?

    Answer:  The technologies sought module is currently under construction and this is the kind of information/feedback we need.  The current plan is to post the type of actions (i.e. BAA, SBIR) and whether funding is available for the particular request.

2.  What are the opportunities in PM ITTS for a high-tech woman owned 8(a) firm in engineering & manufacturing?  Who should we talk to?

    Answer:  All requirements under STOC are coordinated through Argentina Thompson,  SADBUS, (407)208-8253.  You will want to contact her to inform her of your capabilities.  Also, you may team with some of the STOC primes.  You may also brief PM ITTS on your capabilities.

3.  FI 2010 - Will the FI 2010 middleware upgrades (IKE 03) be a full and open competition, or is there already a preferred supplier in mind?  What qualifications would the IKE 3 developer be expected to have?

    Answer:  A competition is planned for IKE 3 for FY03 and the STRIBOM will be populated during 3QTR FY02.  We will use the same process that was used to select IKE 2 Contractor (i.e. best value).  In terms of qualifications, we will provide S/W, documentation, etc., to interested parties so that we can level the playing field for the competition.

4.  DVSD - Of the $4M FY02 $ available how much is available for contracts this year?  How much is expected to go to the preferred contractor that has existing/reusable technology?  What is the expected breakdown of funds for each of FY02 objective (i.e.) for development kit, for high bandwidth data compression, etc? 

    Answer:  Although not wanting to be evasive, the questions asked are being addressed over the next month by the tri-Service Integrated Team.  Our response will be provided after the CTEIP mid-year, 23-26 Apr 02.

5.  Any Homeland Defense impact on future for PM ITTS?

    Answer:  Currently CADTS and FI2010 program teams are working with Homeland Defense organizations.  Across the board PM ITTS is responding to requests for support.  

6.  Is it possible to get a summary document of FY02 opportunities and associate funding?

    Answer:  The Advanced Planning Information (API) module to be released in Apr 02, and as presented by Melissa, should provide this information - not only from PM ITTS but all STRICOM PMs.    

7.  Is DVSD Lab ($1.5M) in house government effort?

Answer:  Current effort was a joint Air Force & Sarnoff Labs project.    

8.  Why is NTC OIS not a PM ITTS program?

Answer:  STRICOM currently recognizes two distinct mission areas; i.e., the test & training communities.  However, PM ITTS works with PM TRADE in search of common technology solutions that can be applied to both communities.  The PM ITTS sponsored Army Test & Training Instrumentation Conference (ATTIC) has identified several technologies that warrant a common development.

9.  AMSSTC - Please review vision and mission of AMSSTC.  What programs will use facility?  How will AMSSTC relate/work with other labs like AMCOM, CECOM, EGLIN (GWEF & KHILS), China Lake?  Any thought to working with ISTF like Pax River (ACETEF) & Edwards AFB (BAF)?

    Answer: The AMSSTC program is composed of 5 separate elements all with the goal of developing either a new test capability or enhancing an existing test capability at RTTC.  Please review the briefing for more detail on each element.  Customers & users are all listed in the overview charts in the briefing.  Please specify which labs at AMCOM, CECOM, etc. you are referring to.  We are currently working with AMRDEC to co-develop the Multi-spectral HWIL facilities.  We are leveraging efforts developed by CTEIP and other services such as the di-chroic material and large format resistor array IR scene projector.  We are currently working with Pax River and Edwards on the CTEIP IRSS P3I development of the large format arrays.

10.  What procurement strategy do you intend to use for FY03 & beyond for MAIS - RTCA? Blanket Strategy task order by task order basis? Etc.

Answer:  Preferred approach is competition under STOC.  We will consider STOC Small Business Competition when appropriate.  Current philosophy is multiple STOC awards based on technology areas of interest. 

11.  RTCA - In addition to force on force, do you see a time when the system would be used with force-on-target?

Answer:  This is not a stated RTCA requirement.  However, as other requirements are addressed with new technologies (i.e., use of terrain database, OPS fidelity) TMO requirements such as target shotback may be addressed.

12.  Is an attendance roster available for today’s presentation?

Answer:  Yes.  The attendance roster will be posted on the website along with the briefing for IMO and TMO.

13.  Is any board level engineering done in house (STRICOM) or is everything done through the Primes? I.e., are you designing parts for your trainers using semiconductor devices, passives, connectors, etc.?  Who would be the POC?  Also, do you buy these types of electronic components or do you go through your primes for everything?  If so, who is the POC?  How can we best assist STRICOM engineers with our technical expertise and knowledge of electronic components?

